1. Name of conveying party(ies): ////////////////////////////////////	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE J.S. Patent and Trademark Office
3. Nature of conveyance:	eiving party(ies) RSON INDUSTRIES LLC
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,164,131 5,747,687	e: <u>California</u> Zip: <u>91740</u>
	OPR/FINANCE 5,747,687
Additional number(s) attached Y es X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	ons and patents involved: 2
concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80. Name: Roxanne E. Christ, Esquire Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins	
Street Address: 633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000 8. Deposit account number: City: Los Angeles State: Ca Zip: 90071 10/20/2003 DBYRNE 00000068 6164131 Address: Address:	
OL FC:8021 BOLOG OP DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the document. OL FC:8021	October 16, 2003 Date

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mid-States Plastics, Inc., ("MSP"), a Kentucky corporation, was assigned United States Patent No. 6,164,131, issued December 26, 2000 and entitled "In-ground Recentacle for Fluid Meter and Valves" ("the '131 Patent"), and United States Patent No. 5,747,687, issued May 5, 1998 and enrided "In-ground Receptacle for Fluid Meter and Valves" ("the '687 Patent");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement among Carson Industries LLC ("Carson"), MSP, and other interested parties dated as of <u>Some and</u> 2003, MSP agreed to assign to Carson its right, title, and interest in and to the '131 Patent and the '687 Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MSP hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over MSP's entire right, title, and interest in and to the '131 Patent and the '687 Patent, to Carson, and its successors and assigns.

MSP further agrees to execute and deliver without further consideration any further assignments. instruments or sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Carson, its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

Mid-States Plastics, Inc.

Βv

STATE OF C COUNTY OF

Rampel 2003, before me, a notary public in and for said day of 🔑 On this of MSP kuchka_ , the person who signed this insurancet, who county, appeared Dennu Kin acknowledged that (s) he signed it as a free act on behalf of said company with authority to do so.

100 DODRIE

#2855255\1

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0865

RECORDED: 10/16/2003